NXP USA Inc. - MC908KX8CDWE Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

18.1  Introduction
This section contains ordering numbers for MC68HC908KX8 and MC68HC908KX2. Refer to Figure 18-1
for an example of the device numbering system.
In addition, this section gives the package dimensions for:
• 16-pin plastic dual in-line package (case number 648D)
• 16-pin small outline package (case number 751G)
18.2  MC Order Numbers
Figure 18-1. Device Numbering System
Table 18-1. MC Order Numbers
MC Order Number(1)
1. P = Plastic dual in-line package
DW = Small outline package
Operating
Temperature Range
MC68HC908KX8CP
MC68HC908KX8CDW
–40°C to +85°C
MC68HC908KX8VP
MC68HC908KX8VDW
–40°C to +105°C
MC68HC908KX8MP
MC68HC908KX8MDW
–40°C to +125°C
MC68HC908KX2CP
MC68HC908KX2CDW
–40°C to +85°C
MC68HC908KX2VP
MC68HC908KX2VDW
–40°C to +105°C
MC68HC908KX2MP
MC68HC908KX2MDW
–40°C to +125°C
M C 6 8 H C 9 0 8 K X 8 X X X
FAMILY PACKAGE DESIGNATOR
TEMPERATURE RANGE
MC68HC908KX8 • MC68HC908KX2 • MC68HC08KX8 Data Sheet, Rev. 2.1
Freescale Semiconductor 193
MC68HC08KX8
B.4.8  Trimmed Accuracy of the Internal Clock Generator
The unadjusted frequency of the low-frequency base clock (IBASE), when the comparators in the
frequency comparator indicate zero error, can vary as much as ±25% due to process, temperature, and
voltage. The trimming capability exists to compensate for process affects. The remaining variation in
frequency is due to temperature, voltage, and change in target frequency (multiply register setting). These
affects are designed to be minimal, however variation does occur. Better performance is seen at 3 V and
lower settings of N.
B.4.8.1  2.7-Volt to 3.3-Volt Trimmed Internal Clock Generator Characteristics
B.4.8.2  4.5-Volt to 5.5-Volt Trimmed Internal Clock Generator Characteristics
Characteristic(1)
1. These specifications concern long-term frequency variation. Each measurement is taken over a 1-ms period.
Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Absolute trimmed internal oscillator tolerance(2), (3)
–40°C to 85°C
2. Absolute value of variation in ICG output frequency, trimmed at nominal VDD and temperature, as temperature and VDD
are allowed to vary for a single given setting of N.
3. Specification is characterized but not tested.
Fabs_tol — 1.5 5.0
%
Variation over temperature(3), (4)
4. Variation in ICG output frequency for a fixed N and voltage
Var_temp — 0.03 0.05 %/C
Variation over voltage(3), (5)
25°C
–40°C to 85°C
5. Variation in ICG output frequency for a fixed N
Var_volt —
—